

No. 11-798

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK\*  
ADITYA BAMZAI  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
jeffrey.clark@kirkland.com*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit erroneously held that the FAAAA does not preempt the Concession Plans. ....	5
A. The FAAAA expressly preempts state provisions that have the “force and effect of law.” .....	6
B. The Port’s Concession Plans have the “force and effect of law.” .....	8
C. There is no reason to engraft a judicially created market participant exception into the FAAAA.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	5
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	1, 14, 15, 19
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	1, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	2, 6, 15
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	18, 20
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	13
<i>King v. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	15
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	14

<i>Nashville Milk Co. v. Carnation Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 373 (1958) .....	16
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor and Terminal Dist. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	4, 14, 16, 18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	16
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1956) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>South-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	1, 11, 12, 14

### **Statutes and Regulations**

2 U.S.C. § 453(a) .....	8
-------------------------	---

6 U.S.C. § 488g(b) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2075(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 5903.....	8
46 U.S.C. § 40501(f) .....	4, 10, 15
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2) .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 14506.....	15
49 U.S.C. § 14506(a) .....	2, 6
49 U.S.C. § 14506(b)(1)-(3) .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3).....	16
2000 Cal. Stats. ch. 872, § 1 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agreement 201196 (submitted Sept. 30, 2008) .....	10
Port of Los Angeles, Tariff 4, Section 20, Clean Air Action Plan — General Rules and Regulations, Item No. 2040 .....	10
